
 
 
 

 

2022 Toyota 86 Championship 

Technical Closing Report 

Round 2 - Ruapuna 
21-23 January 2022 

NOTES: 
 

 

FRIDAY 

Friday Outcomes 

• Technical Facilities established 

• Safety Audits carried out on required cars 

•  

Competitor and Audit List 

 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Car# 
1 
4 
5 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
14 
15 
22 
23 
25 
52 
55 
72 
74 
84 
91 
96 
99 
222 

Competitor 
Rowan Shepherd 
Simon Evans 
Dion Pitt 
Mark Mallard 
Sam Cotterill 
Brock Gilchrist 
Willy Morton 
Justin Ashwell 
Fynn Osborne 
Clay Osborne 
John Penny 
Hugo Allan 
Chelsea Herbert 
Rianna O’Meara-Hunt 
Christina Orr-West 
Zac Stitchbury 
Todd Prujean 
Maro Giltrap 
Ronan Murphy 
Matthew McCutcheon 
Justin Allen 
Todd Foster 

Logbook 
23818/1 
19547/1 
19552 
21944 
19542/1 
19554/1 
19556/1 
19548 
25248 
19557/2 
19544/1 
25245 
25247 
25244 
19543/1 
23777/1 
19541/1 
23819/1 
19539/1 
23634 
19540/1 
23635 

Audit Yes/No 
No 
No 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
Yes 
Yes 
No 
Yes 
No 
Yes 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
No 
No 
Yes 
No 
No 
Yes 

 

SATURDAY 

Pre-Qualifying: 
➢ Tyres checked in assembly area 
➢ Drivers apparel checked in assembly area 

Post-Qualifying: Top 3 & 10th & 20th placed cars 

Car#  

1 
84 
99 
23 
9 

Weight 
1277kg 
1268kg 
1275.5kg 
1270kg 
1273.5kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Camber 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Front & Rear Shock Length 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Champ Seals 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Saturday: 
Pre-Race One: 

➢ Tyres checked in assembly area 
➢ Drivers apparel checked in assembly area 

Post-Race One: Top 3 & 4th & 6th placed cars 

Car# 
1 
84 
4 
99 
23 

Weight 
1275kg 
1273kg 
1269.5kg 
1283.5kg 
1272kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Camber               
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Window Net 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Gearbox Seal 
MSNZ10337 
MSNZ10228 
MSNZ10227 
MSNZ10246 
MSNZ10980 

 

 

Sunday:  

Pre-Race Two: 
➢ Drivers Apparel checked in the assembly area 
➢ Tyres checked in assembly area 

Post-Race Two: Top 4 placed & 15th placed cars.  Wet Race. 

Car# 
4 
91 
84 
99 
222 

Weight 
1275.5kg 
1289kg 
1277kg 
1282kg 
1274.5kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Camber           
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Front & Rear Rollbars 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

  

 

Pre-Race Three: 
➢ Tyres Checked in assembly area 
➢ Drivers Apparel checked in assembly area 

Post-Race Three: Top 3 placed & 6th & 18th placed cars 

Car# 
4 
99 
84 
5 
52 

Weight 
1270.5kg 
1275kg 
1270.5kg 
1275.5kg 
1279kg 

Ride Height 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Camber 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Front Bumper Compliance 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Technical Officers on Duty: Stu Andrews, Neil Madden 

Stu Andrews 

Series Scrutineer 

Licence No: 105755Y 


