



2022 Toyota 86 Championship Technical Closing Report Round 2 - Ruapuna 21-23 January 2022

NOTES:

FRIDAY

Friday Outcomes

- Technical Facilities established
- Safety Audits carried out on required cars

•

Competitor and Audit List

	Car#	Competitor	Logbook	Audit Yes/No
1	1	Rowan Shepherd	23818/1	No
2	4	Simon Evans	19547/1	No
3	5	Dion Pitt	19552	No
4	8	Mark Mallard	21944	Yes
5	9	Sam Cotterill	19542/1	No
6	10	Brock Gilchrist	19554/1	No
7	11	Willy Morton	19556/1	Yes
8	12	Justin Ashwell	19548	Yes
9	14	Fynn Osborne	25248	No
10	15	Clay Osborne	19557/2	Yes
11	22	John Penny	19544/1	No
12	23	Hugo Allan	25245	Yes
13	25	Chelsea Herbert	25247	No
14	52	Rianna O'Meara-Hunt	25244	Yes
15	55	Christina Orr-West	19543/1	No
16	72	Zac Stitchbury	23777/1	No
17	74	Todd Prujean	19541/1	No
18	84	Maro Giltrap	23819/1	No
19	91	Ronan Murphy	19539/1	Yes
20	96	Matthew McCutcheon	23634	No
21	99	Justin Allen	19540/1	No
22	222	Todd Foster	23635	Yes

SATURDAY

Pre-Qualifying:

- > Tyres checked in assembly area
- Drivers apparel checked in assembly area

Post-Qualifying: Top 3 & 10th & 20th placed cars

. , ,						
Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Camber	Front & Rear Shock Length	Champ Seals	
1	1277kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass	
84	1268kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass	
99	1275.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass	
23	1270kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass	
9	1273.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	Pass	





Saturday:

Pre-Race One:

- > Tyres checked in assembly area
- Drivers apparel checked in assembly area

Post-Race One: Top 3 & 4th & 6th placed cars

Post-Nace Offe. Top 3 & 4 & 0 placed cars						
Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Camber	Window Net	Gearbox Seal	
1	1275kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	MSNZ10337	
84	1273kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	MSNZ10228	
4	1269.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	MSNZ10227	
99	1283.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	MSNZ10246	
23	1272kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	MSNZ10980	

Sunday:

Pre-Race Two:

- Drivers Apparel checked in the assembly area
- > Tyres checked in assembly area

Post-Race Two: Top 4 placed & 15th placed cars. Wet Race.

Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Camber	Front & Rear Rollbars	
4	1275.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
91	1289kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
84	1277kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
99	1282kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
222	1274.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	

Pre-Race Three:

- > Tyres Checked in assembly area
- Drivers Apparel checked in assembly area

Post-Race Three: Top 3 placed & 6th & 18th placed cars

Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Camber	Front Bumper Compliance	
4	1270.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
99	1275kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
84	1270.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
5	1275.5kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
52	1279kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	

Technical Officers on Duty: Stu Andrews, Neil Madden

Stu Andrews

Series Scrutineer

Licence No: 105755Y